* Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration

901 Locust, Room 484 3220 W. Edgewcod, Suite H
. 2 ©  Kansas Cily, MO 64106 Jefferson City, MO 65109
WORKING BETTERTOGETHER ~ 816:329-3920 573-836-7104
816-329-3921 {fax) 573-636-9283 (fax)
U.S, Department of Transportation
May 5, 2009

Mr. Pete K Rahn, Director
Missouri Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 270
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 )
Re: FHWA/FTA Approval of Amendment to the Missouri
FY 2009-2013 State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP} for the Springfield Metropolitan Planning Area amendment of the
FY 200%-2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TTF) :

Dear Mr. Rahn;

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and Federal Transit Administration {FTA) have reviewed
Missouri Department of Transportation’s (MoBOT) request to incorporate the Ozarks Transportation
Organization’s (OTO) modification of their FY 2009-2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), as further
described in.your letter of May 1, 2009, as an amendment to the FY 2009-2013 Missouri Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The modification to be amended into the STIP involves three

MoDOT sponsored highway projects, twelve local public agency sponsored highway projects and five City Utilities
sponsored transit projects. Thirteen of the twenty highway and transit projects will utilize American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) funding. Three of the thirteen projects, financed with Recovery Act
funding, are located within an economically distressed area (EDA).

The OTO Board of Directors approved the TIP amendments on April 16, 2009. The Missouri Governor approved
the OTO amendments on April 30, 2009,

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.218(b), we have determined that this STIP amendment is based on a
transportation planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C 134 and 135,49 U.S.C.
5303 and 5304 and 23 CFR 450 Subparts A, B, and C. Based on our reviéw, this STIP amendment request is

approved.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Brad McMahon at FHWA (573} 638-2609 or Joni Roeseler at
FTA (816) 329-3936.

Sincerely yours,
7 _
d‘j 7;,_ bﬂazfd-,ﬁ?c/fﬁ,é
Mokhtee Ahmad Edgardo Cordero
Regional Admmlstrator Assistant Division Administrator
FTA Region 7 FHWA Missourt Division

cc; Tim Conklin, OTO
Machelle Watking, MoDOT
Eric Bernskoetter, MoDOT




I I O D o I 105 West Capitol Avenue

Missouri P.O. Box 270
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Department (573) 751-2551

Fax (573) 751-6555
www.modot.org

of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Director

May 1, 2009

Mr. Edgardo Cordero Mr. Mokhtee Ahmad
Assistant Division Administrator Regional Administrator
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration
3220 West Edgewood, Suite H 901 Locust Street, Room 404
Jetferson City, MO 65109 Kansas City, MO 64106

Dear Messrs. Cordero and Ahmad:

SUBJECT:  Springtield Metropolitan Area
FY 2009-2012 Transportation Improvement Program
Ozarks Transportation Organization (OTO)
Approval to Incorporate TIP Amendment #5 into FY 2009-2013 STIP

As required by the 2005 Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users (SAFETEA-LU) for the 21st Century, MoDOT received approval from Governor Nixon for
a TIP amendment for the Springfield metropolitan area which includes three MoDOT projects and
twelve local projects.

Enclosed is a copy of the Governor’s approval letter and supporting documentation. The Ozarks
Transportation Organization Board of Directors approved the TIP amendment on April 16, 2009. All

public involvement considerations were met and fiscal constraint has been ensured.

We request approval of incorporating this TIP amendment into the FY 2009-2013 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Long-Range Transportation Planning Coordinator

eb

JAURBANWYTCY - SpringfickibY 2000T1P and TIP amendmentsiTIP 1 2009-2012 TiP il 19-12T1P #S\OTO TIP Amendment #5 latter 10 OneDOT May 1, 2009.doc

Enclosure

Copies:  Ms. Joni Roeseler-FTA Mr. Brad McMahon-FHWA Mr. Kirk Juranas-D§

Mr. Tim Conklin-OTO Mr. Frank Miller-D8

Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation experience that delights our customers and promotes a prosperous Missouri.



Project Information

Funding Details

TIP Coordination

= T = T = k7 ) - s
g 58| §8 S E " v u v £e S g 5 2
5 3 o v ] S 2 | Description of Location / Improvement / Funding S g2 uw w = w ® s B 3E 5 = 9 @ S 28 ° 2 = [
8 e 2 g 55| B% £ g2 g = g g R - & 3 & g g |87 g g 2 .
s £ | €2 ® 35 ] Q ] 8 S E H ki a s < o 2w s
& QS e & ° 2 v e F w < E
2009 2009 CU0906
2010 2010 FTA 5307-ARRA ($28,785); CU1006
City Utilities of 2011 2011 FTA 5307 ($96,918); Yes, included in current CU1105
Greene Transit Springfield 2012 2012 |Transit Security - FTA 5307 S 149,932 | S 28,785 $57,314 $29,670 $30,857 $32,091 S0 $28,785 City Utilities utility fees ($24,229)] $125,703 S0 $24,229 TIP for 2009 0T0 CU1205
2009 2009 CuU0910
2010 2010 FTA 5307-ARRA ($28,785); CU1004
City Utilities of 2011 2011 FTA 5307 ($96,918); Yes, included in current CuU1103
Greene Transit Springfield 2012 2012 |Transit Enhancement - FTA 5307 S 149,932 | S 28,785 $57,314 $29,670 $30,857 $32,091 S0 $28,785 City Utilities utility fees ($24,229)] $125,703 S0 $24,229 TIP for 2009 [e)1¢] CU1203
City Utilities of FTA 5307 ($58,240); City Utilities
Greene Transit Springfield 2009 2009 |ADA accessibility improvements S 72,800 [ S 72,800 $72,800 $72,800 utility fees ($14,560) $58,240 S0 $14,560 No oTO CU0607
City Utilities of
Greene Transit Springfield 2009 2009 |Transit/Fleet Maintenance Campus Expansion $ 1,320,956 [ S 1,320,956 | $1,320,956 S0 S0 S0 S0 $1,320,956 FTA 5309 - ARRA ($1,320,956) $1,320,956 S0 S0 No 0T0 CU0911
STP-Urban ($320,000);
ARRA STP-Urban ($900,000); Yes, included in TIP for
Scoping, design for Route CC from Main Street in Christian County state motor fuel 2009, TIP Amendment
Christian cC 850736 Christian County 2009 2009 |Nixa to Route NN and Pheasant Road in Ozark $ 1,300,000 | S 900,000 | $1,300,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $900,000 tax share ($80,000) $1,220,000 S0 $80,000 S0 0 #2 0T0 CC0901
Transportation planning study to do preliminary
Christian N/A City of Ozark 2009 2009 |scoping of transportation projects. S 40,000 | S 40,000 $40,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $40,000 ARRA STP-Urban ($40,000) $40,000 S0 S0 S0 0 No 0T0 0OK0911
STP-Urban ($16,000); ARRA
STP-Urban ($13,188);  City of
Ozark state motor fuel tax share
Christian 14 8P2146 City of Ozark 2009 2009 |Traffic plan from Jackson to Church Streets S 33,188 [ S 33,188 $33,188 S0 S0 S0 S0 $33,188 ($4,000) $29,188 S0 $4,000 S0 0 No 0T0 0OK0912
MoDOT District 8 Engineering
Budget ($936,000); District 8
Major Projects and Emerging
Needs Funds ($2,000,000) to be
reimbursed by City of Springfield
City of Spfd 1/8 Transportation Sales Tax
to reimburse funds; Statewide ARRA Yes, included in TIP for
Capacity improvement from US 60 to Sunshine $2,000,000 ($3,274,000); Statewide STP 2009; TIP amendment
Greene 65 8P0605B MoDOT 2009 2010 [(Hwy. D) $ 11,536,000 | S 641,000 | $11,536,000 to State S0 S0 S0 $641,000 ($5,326,000) $8,600,000 $936,000 $2,000,000 $0 0 #4. OTO SP0807
MoDOT District 8 Engineering
Budget ($958,000); Statewide
Capacity improvement from I-44 to Chestnut ARRA ($10,511,584); ARRA STP- Yes, included in current
Greene 65 8P0O605E MoDOT 2009 2010 |Expressway $ 13,098,000 | $ 1,259,000 | $13,098,000 $0 S0 $0 SO $1,259,000 Urban ($1,628,416) $12,140,000 [ $958,000 $0 $0 0 TIP for 2009 OTO SP0918
City of Springfield 1/8 Cent
Transportation Sales Tax for Eng
($850,000); MoDOT District 8
Engineering Budget ($739,000);
City of Springfield 1/8 Cent Funds
for ROW ($850,000); City of
Springfield 1/8 Cent Funds for
Const. ($1,150,000); CoxHealth
Contribution to City for
Construction ($3,000,000) STP- No. (only included as a
Reconstruct interchange at Route 60 and National Urban ($1,244,617); ARRA STP| scoping job in the
Greene 60 8P0791 MoDOT 2009 2010 [Avenue $ 12,403,000 | $ 12,403,000 | $12,403,000 S0 S0 $12,403,000 Urban ($4,569,383) $5,814,000 | $739,000 $5,850,000 $0 0 current TIP) 0oT0 SP0919
Payback of Cost Share Program funds to City of
Springfield for Route 60 and National Avenue MoDOT Statewide Cost Share
Greene 60 MoDOT 2011 2012 |Interchange improvements $ 5,557,000 | $ 5,557,000 $4,304,516 | $1,252,484 $0 $5,557,000 Program ($5,557,000) $0 $5,557,000 $0 $0 0 [no. 070 SP0920
Greene County Sidewalk Fund
Sidewalks on Stoneridge Street from Farm Road 165 ($42,279); ARRA Enhancement
Greene Stoneridge St. N/A Greene County 2009 2009 |to Delaware Avenue, near Truman School S 110,000 | S 110,000 | $110,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $110,000 Funds ($67,721) $67,721 S0 $42,279 No 0TO EN0820
Sidewalks on McCabe from Strafford School to Old ARRA Enhancement Funds
Greene McCabe St. N/A City of Strafford 2009 2009 |Orchard Road S 85,186 | S 85,186 $85,186 S0 S0 S0 S0 $85,186 ($85,186) $85,186 S0 $0 No. 0TO EN0901
Sidewalks on Route 14 from east of 12th Avenue to ARRA Enhancement Funds
Christian 14 N/A City of Ozark 2009 2009 |4th Avenue S 97,350 [ $ 97,350 $97,350 S0 S0 S0 S0 $97,350 ($97,350) $97,350 S0 S0 No. oT0 EN0902
Sidewalks on Route Z from Frisco Highline Trail to ARRA Enhancement Funds
Greene z N/A City of Willard 2009 2009 |Willard Recreational Center S 125,000 | $ 125,000 | $125,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $125,000 ($125,000) $125,000 S0 S0 No. 0TO EN0903
Ozark Greenways Budget
($4,334); OTO Enhancement
Frisco Highline Pave the Frisco Highline Trail from Springfield to Funds ($17,336); ARRA
Greene Trail N/A Ozark Greenways 2009 2009 |Willard S 222,334 | $ 222,334 | $222,334 S0 S0 S0 S0 $222,334 Enhancement Funds ($200,664) $218,000 S0 $4,334 No. 0T0 EN0904
FTA ARRA - $1,500,000; FTA 5309
City Utilities of Construct a new Bus Transfer Station in downtown $1,470,000; City Utilities funds
Greene Springfield 2009 2009 |Springfield. $ 3,337,500 | $ - $3,337,500 S0 $0 $367,500 $2,970,000 $0 $367,500 Yes OTO CU0718




	ONEDOT approval of OTO TIP Amend. #5 5-5-09
	OTO TIP Amend. #5 letter to OneDOT (w EC sign) 5-1-09
	OTO  Fiscal Constraint  - TIP Amendment 5
	Sheet1


